
MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

12th Street East Storm and 
MC 'I ~rl I:> v::;,t; 

SUBJECT 
Watermain Improvements 

DATE POSTED DS '1 ;/ 71 ISV~ 
CC --" If>. 

PURCHASING Chris Daley, CPPO CPPB DATE CONTRACT _ 
REPRESENTATIVE 749-3048 SHAlL BE AWARDED ,even days after the date Posted 

DEPARTMENT 
Public Works/ CONSEQUENCES IF 

Delay in project 
Michael Sturm DEFERRED 

SOLICITATION IFB #15-1926CD 
AUTHORIZED BY Melissa Wendel, CPP~/7f)(' 

DATE 
July J-1 2b15 (};, 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid # 15-1926CD, 12th Street East Storm and Watermain Improvements, to the lowest, 
responsive and responsible bidder, Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL for a total bid of $378,738.80 (180 calendar 
daYs). 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

Federal/State lawes). administrative rullng(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances. resolutions. policy. 

Manatee Cou nty Code of Laws 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

• The Work consists of furnishing all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals required to construct approximately eight 
hundred fifty (850) lineal feet of fifteen to twenty four inch diameter storm drain and approximately five hundred seventy 
(570) linear feet of six inch diameter water main along 12th Street East, from 56th Avenue Drive East to approximately one 
hundred eighty (180) feet north of 55th Avenue Drive East, in Bradenton, Florida. Formal competitive sealed bid 
procedures were followed resulting in a total of four (4) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration: 

Manatee Countll Bid (180 days) 
Gator Grading & Paving, LLC $378,738.80 
Woodruff & sons, Inc. $399,733.27 
Westra Construction Corp. $423,238.70 

Collier Counlll 
Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. $438,558.09 

0 On July 23, 2015 a memorandum was received from the Public Works Department recommending award to Gator 
Grading & Paving, LLC of Palmetto, FL for a total bid amount of $378,738.80 with a 180 calendar completion time. 

0 Funding for this project is provided by Utility Rates in the budget account key 4025133970-534000/5133970-0004 (WTR: 
12'h St E Watermain Lowering). 

WTR: 12th St E 
Watermain Lowering: 

Department 
4025133970-534000/ 

0 
5133970-0004 

ATTACHMENTS 
Recommendation 

FUNDING SOURCE 
~ Funds Verified 

(List in order of attached) 0 Tabulation (Acct Number & Name) D Insufficient Funds 

AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS N/A 
COST $378,738.80 (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement) 

/ 



MEMORANDUM 
To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Melissa M. Wendel. CPPO. Purchasing OffICial 
Jeff Streitmatter III. P. E., Project Management 
Division Manager 

July 22, 2015 

12th Street East Stormwater and Water Main 
Improvement Project 
Gator Grading & Paving LLC 
Recommendation for Award -IFB# 15-1926 CD 

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form 
is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract with a construction time of 180 
Days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Gator Grading & Paving LLC in 
the amount of $378,738.80 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. 
Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the 
contractor. The funding source for this contract is Utility Rates. 

Please contact Michael L Sturm, P.E .• if you have any questions regarding the attached 
documents. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 

JS/ms 

cc: Mike Gore, Director, Utilities 
Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works 
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services 
Michael L Sturm. P.E., Project ManagerW5 
Project File: Project # 5133970 9.2 

Public Works Ocpartmcnt 
Pruject Manilgellll'nt Division 

102226 ·' Avellue Enst. Bradelltoll, Ft. 34200·3926 
Pholle lIumber: (941) 708·7450 

"ARHl' BUSTLE' CnARLES B. SMtTlI'lOttN R. CIIAPPI£' ROBIN DISABATINO' VANESSA BAUGII' CAROL WIIITMOH£' BETSY DENAC 
Dlctrirt 1 DistrIct 2 Dhtrii:t ,! Ois(rir( 4 Oisln!"15 District 6 Distract 1 

C:\Users\mSlurl1l\Dcsktop\2014 Herol1ll1lcndation for AwarcllFB Fully Funded Memo 12th Strcet.doc)( 



TABULATION 
IFB #15-1926CD- 12TH STREET EAST STORM AND WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

Gator Grading & r-"'estra Construction Quality Enterrprises 
Paving, LLC Woodruff & Sons, Inc, porp. USA. Inc. 

BID SUMMARY ~04 1D5th 51 East P.O. Box 10127 1283 17th Slnset East ~94 Mannlx Drive, 
Palmetto, Fl34221 Bradenton, Fl 34282 palmetto, FL 34221 Naples, fL 34114 

~ DESCRIPTION UNITS QTY. TOTAl BID PRICE TOTAl BID PRICE TOTAl BID PRICE TOTAl BID PRICE 

1 Total Offet' BId Based on Completion LS 1 $378738.80 $399 733.27 $423,238.70 $438 558.09 
Tlme of 180 Calendar Days •• • 
Acknowledge Addendum #1 Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Bid Bond Yes Yes Yes Yes 
Keg to ao DUBln&SS In lilate or y Y Y 
Florida es as es Yes 

ruv I .. re .... uallfleClln ca_go""" <If 

Drainage. Ftaxlble paving. and Yes Yes Yes Yes 
Underground Utilities (Water & Sewer) 

.f'A//// 7/15/2015 

Clvts DaleYV ' ~. ~~ Specialisl Date .z r .v.£- J ...,/uir. 
JohtffBri, PE- E.v,~at Of Dale 

'f.i.:!rJ;J. y.fl. 
... _L • "'-'-_ _ ... ._ ••• _~-'-~ 

PAGE 1 OF 3 



TABULATION 
IFB #15-1926CD- 12TH STREET EAST STORM AND WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

DESCRIPTION 

pipes, 

EST. 
QTY. 

lWoodruff & Sons, Inc, 

UIM 

Mannix Drive. Sull& 

PAGE20F3 



31 
32 
33 
34 

35 

36 

"37 
38 

.~ 
40 

. ..il., 
42 

43 

TABULATION 
IFB #15-1926CD-12TH STREET EAST STORM AND WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

I"g BYlng, ..... uCl1II1 

oodruff & Sons. Inc. estra eonsJruction Corp Inc. 

2704 105th SI East P.O. Box 10127 '1263 17th Street East ~:' Mannil( Drive. Suite 

PalmeDo. FL 34221 Bradenton. FL 34282 . PalmeDo. FL 34221 Naples. FL 34114 

UIM PER UNO' TOTAL BID PER UNIT TOTAL BID PER UNIT TOTAL BID PER UNIT I TOTAL BID 
($) PRICE (S) ($) PRICE ($) (S) PRICE ($) (S) DD',." I., 

16" DIP (CL350) I 

16" Gate Va"'e 
'4" DIP (CL350) (Direct BUI)I) 
!4"GOIeVal",,_ .-

IIIr 

lservlce C I. Wale, (Silort. ~eL 

IService I 
Service I 

n to Existing 

I. double) 

I. single) 

I. double) 

94" and 6" water malns 

~Plp! Joint 1_ ~ 
'TOTAL BASE BID " Sea.if on 
mme of 180 Calendar Davs 

I .... N'KA'" CONTINGENCY WORK (USED I 10% OF TOTAL 
ONLY WITH COUNTY APPROVAL) BASE BID 

ITOTAL OFFER with Contract Contingency - Based 
on Comptetion TIme of m calendar Days 

;88.00 $4.400.00 $88.94 $4.447.00 5.00 

160.00 
11.000.1 
ill.00 
51.000.00 

1512.00 

jS57.70 
!.000.00 ' 52.167., 
1.588.00 ! $15.87 
;.000.00 

1.650.!!'l. 
PoQ40.' 

'.71 
~,276.35 

tS8~7~80~.00~==1'i$17.97 
52.400.00 5323.1! 

~"t4A ~rut nn 

1$34.430.80 

1$378.738.80 

1.078.00 
1.335.12 

'.71 

$88.00 

111.00 

,$114.65 
;51.305.00 
112.10 

,_i1V"t."9V 

.16,051.00 
Rin nn 

11.347J 
51125.00 ~1.950.00 $1.950.00 ' 
$1.750.00 ~2.320.80 52.320.80 J1 
$8.100.00 ~528.65 1:., 11 II An 

1$10.15i(js . $22.00 $12.430.00 . 1$16.85 
1$3.878.16 149.00 SI.788.00 $350.20 $4 202.40 )1 
1S363.;~_~ - 5384.;~;5 - - S398.~~.17i 

1$36.339.39 1$38.476.25 .' 1539•868.92 

1$399.733.27 5423,238.70 15438.558.09 

PAGE30F3 


